

No. 12-17558

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc.; Jane Doe #1; Jane Doe #2;  
Jane Doe #3; Eric Reuss, M.D.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

Tom Betlach, Director, Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System;  
Tom Horne, Attorney General,  
*Defendants- Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona  
Civil Case No. 2:12-cv-01533-NVW (Honorable Neil V. Wake)

**PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION APPEAL**

---

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL	ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
DAVID R. COLE	STEVEN H. ADEN
Dave.Cole@azag.gov	saden@alliancedefendingfreedom.org
THOMAS MATTHEW COLLINS	CATHERINE GLENN FOSTER
Thomas.Collins@azag.gov	cfoster@alliancedefendingfreedom.org
1275 W Washington St.	801 G Street NW, Suite 509
Phoenix, AZ 85007	Washington, DC 20001
(602) 542-8986; (602) 542-8308 Fax	(202) 393-8690; (202) 347-3622 Fax
<i>Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Tom Horne, Attorney General</i>	

JOHNSTON LAW OFFICES, P.L.C.  
LOGAN T. JOHNSTON, LTJohnston@JohnstonLawOffices.net  
1402 E. Mescal Street, Phoenix, AZ 85020  
(602) 452-0615; (602) 716-5997 Fax  
*Attorney for Defendant-Appellant Tom Betlach, Director, AHCCCS*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW. ....	15
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFFS- APPELLEES HAVE A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION UNDER THE MEDICAID ACT. ....	16
III.  THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFFS- APPELLEES HAVE STANDING UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE, WHICH AFFORDS NO DIRECT RIGHT OF ACTION TO ENFORCE A FEDERAL STATUTE THAT CONFERS NO INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS. ....	23
IV.  THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF TO PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES. ....	25
A.   Plaintiffs-Appellees Cannot Succeed on the Merits Because A.R.S. § 35-196.05 Is Consistent with Medicaid’s Protection for Freedom of Choice Among Qualified Healthcare Providers. ....	26
B.   Plaintiffs-Appellees Failed to Demonstrate Irreparable Harm, and a Remedy at Law Exists Presuming They Prevail. ....	38

C. The Balance of Harms Favored the State, Not Plaintiffs-Appellees. .... 40

D. The Public Interest Was Not Served by the Issuance of an Injunction. .... 41

CONCLUSION..... 42

Statement of Related Cases..... 44

Certificate of Compliance..... 45

Certificate of Service ..... 46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*Addis v. Whitburn*,  
153 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 1998) .....31

*Anderson v. Dunn*,  
19 U.S. 204 (1821).....27

*Arizona Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife, Bureau of Land Management*,  
273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001) .....34

*Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon*,  
473 U.S. 234 (1985).....32

*Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England*,  
546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....42

*Ball v. Rogers*,  
492 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 18, 19

*Barabin v. AstenJohnson, Inc.*,  
700 F.3d 428 (9th Cir. 2012) .....15

*Blessing v. Freestone*,  
520 U.S. 329 (1997).....12, 17, 18

*California v. FERC*,  
495 U.S. 490 (1990).....28

*California Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra*,  
479 U.S. 272 (1987).....29

*Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.*,  
441 U.S. 600 (1979) .....12, 24

*Cincinnati Women's Services, Inc. v. Taft*,  
468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006) .....42

*Cook Inlet Region, Inc. v. Rude*,  
690 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2012) .....15

*Dandridge v. Williams*,  
397 U.S. 471 (1970).....31

*DeCanas v. Bica*,  
424 U.S. 351 (1976).....28

*Douglas v. Independent Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.*,  
131 S.Ct. 992 (No. 09-958), 2011 WL 2132705 (May 26, 2011).....25

*Earth Island Institute v. Carlton*,  
626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010) .....4, 25

*First Medical Health Plan, Inc. v. Vega-Ramos*,  
479 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007).....33

*Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul*,  
373 U.S. 132 (1963).....28

*Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles*,  
493 U.S. 103 (1989) .....24

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....32

*Guzman v. Shewry*,  
552 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2009) .....33, 34, 35, 36, 37

*Harris v. McRae*,  
448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....2

*Harris v. Olszewski*,  
442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006) .....19

*Holmes v. Merck & Co., Inc.*,  
697 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2012) .....16

*Kelley Kare, Ltd. v. O’Rourke*,  
930 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1991) .....22, 38

*Kungys v. United States*,  
485 U.S. 759 (1988).....37

*Lane v. Pena*,  
518 U.S. 187 (1996).....27

*Mazurek v. Armstrong*,  
520 U.S. 968 (1997) .....4, 13, 25

*McCormack v. Hiedeman*,  
694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012) .....16

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr*,  
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....35

*Meyer v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC*,  
696 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2012) .....15

*Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Businesses (“NFIB”) v. Sebelius*,  
132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....31

*O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.*,  
447 U.S. 773 (1980).....22, 38

*Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman*,  
451 U.S. 1 (1981).....30, 31, 32

*Pennsylvania Medical Soc’y v. Marconis*,  
942 F.2d 842 (3d Cir. 1991) .....32

*Planned Parenthood v. Comm’r*,  
794 F. Supp. 2d 892 (S. D. Ind. 2011) .....14

*Planned Parenthood v. Sanchez*,  
403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005) .....14

*Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. American Ass'n of Pro-Life Obstetricians & Gynecologists*,  
227 Ariz. 262, 257 P.3d 181 (Ariz. App. Div. 1 2011) .....2

*Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Hidalgo Cty., Tex., Inc. v. Suehs*,  
828 F. Supp. 2d 872 (W. D. Tex. 2012) .....14

*Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Hidalgo Cty., Tex., Inc. v. Suehs*,  
--- F.3d ---, 2012 WL 3573642 (5th Cir. Aug. 21, 2012) .....14

*Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm'r of Ind. State Dep't of Health*,  
--- F.3d ---, 2012 WL 5205533 (7th Cir. Oct. 23, 2012).....20, 21

*Planned Parenthood of Kan. v. Brownback*,  
799 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (D. Kan. 2011) .....14

*Plaza Health Laboratories, Inc. v. Perales*,  
878 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1989) .....33

*Puri v. Gonzales*,  
464 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2006) .....15

*Rasmussen by Mitchell v. Fleming*,  
154 Ariz. 207, 741 P.2d 674 (1987) .....2

*Robinson v. United States*,  
586 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2009) .....15

*Sanchez v. Johnson*,  
416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005) .....19, 30

*Simat Corp. v. Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System*,  
203 Ariz. 454, 56 P.3d 28 (2004) .....8

*Sossamon v. Texas*,  
131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011).....27

*Spencer Enters., Inc. v. United States*,  
345 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2003) .....36

*Stormans v. Selecky*,  
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....40

*Triant v. Perales*,  
491 N.Y.S.2d 486 (N.Y. App. Div. 1985).....33

*United States v. Little Lake Misere Land Co.*,  
412 U.S. 580 (1973).....21

*Wash. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Bowen*,  
815 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1987) .....35

*Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police*,  
491 U.S. 58 (1989).....31

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....3, 4, ,13, 25, 40

*Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier*,  
501 U.S. 597 (1991).....35

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....29

**STATUTES & REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. X .....27

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 35-196.02 .....1, 8

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 35-196.04 .....1

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 35-196.05 .....*passim*

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-2901 .....9

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....34

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....5

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....4

42 C.F.R. § 431.51(c)(2).....20

42 C.F.R. § 431.107 .....9

42 C.F.R. § 1002.2 .....34

42 C.F.R. § 1002.2(a) .....37

42 U.S.C. § 1002.2(b) .....36

42 U.S.C. § 1320a–7 .....36

42 U.S.C. § 1320a–7(b)(5).....36

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23).....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A) .....18, 19, 24, 25

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(39).....35

42 U.S.C. § 1296a(p)(1).....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p)(3).....30

42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)(2)(C) .....18, 19

42 U.S.C. § 1396n(d)(2)(C).....18, 19

42 U.S.C. § 1902(a)(30)(A) .....39

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....*passim*

FED. R. APP. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....5

FED. R. APP. P. 4(a)(2) .....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 90-744 (1967), reprinted in 1967 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2834, 2838, 2868, 3021.....23

S. Rep. No. 100-109 (1987), 1987 WL 61463 .....33

Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System, ACCESS TO CARE MAY 2012, avail. at [www.azahcccs.gov/commercial/.../rates/AccessToCare2012\\_Web.pdf](http://www.azahcccs.gov/commercial/.../rates/AccessToCare2012_Web.pdf) .....39

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009).....20

Kurt Lash, *Leaving the Chisholm Trail: The Eleventh Amendment and the Background Principle of Strict Construction*, 50 WILLIAM & MARY L. REV. 1577 (2009) .....27

Medical Policy for Maternal and Child Health, Policy 420, Chapter 400, “Family Planning,” at 420-1, available at [222.azahcccs.gov/shared/MedicalPolicyManual/MedicalPolicyManual.aspx](http://222.azahcccs.gov/shared/MedicalPolicyManual/MedicalPolicyManual.aspx).....10
